

## CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item B February 8, 2016

SUBJECT: Approval to purchase an unmarked vehicle from Signature Ford, Owosso, MI for the Novi Police Department in the amount of \$26,619 through the Macomb County cooperative purchasing bid.

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:



EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	\$26,619		
AMOUNT BUDGETED	\$0		
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED	N/A – Current budget funds available		
LINE ITEM NUMBER	266-266.00-983.000 (Forfeiture Funds)		
=	266-000.00-633.120 (Insurance Reimbursement)		

## BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Due to unforeseen circumstances, one of the investigative vehicles has become inoperable. To maintain our current level of twelve (12) assigned vehicles to the Investigative Section a replacement vehicle would need to be purchased.

Staff has identified a vehicle matching our criteria through Signature Ford, Owosso, MI for \$26,619 through the Macomb County cooperative purchasing bid. The total cost to the City, after the insurance settlement of \$7,625 would be \$18,994. The vehicle will be purchased from federal forfeiture funds.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to purchase an unmarked vehicle from Signature Ford, Owosso, MI for the Novi Police Department in the amount of \$26,619 through the Macomb County cooperative purchasing bid.

	1	2	Y	N
Mayor Gatt				
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt				
Council Member Burke				
Council Member Casey				

	1	2	Y	N
Council Member Markham				
Council Member Mutch				
Council Member Wrobel				